

No. 18-8125

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL D. WALKER, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FAMM AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mary Price
FAMM
1100 H Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005

Peter Goldberger
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003

Jeffrey T. Green
Co-Chair, Amicus
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Brian P. Goldman
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
brian.goldman@orrick.com

Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Question That Has Divided The Circuits Is Of Critical Importance To Thousands Of Federal Prisoners.	5
II. The Decision Below Gravely Misreads The Federal Post-Conviction Relief Statute.	7
A. The Eighth Circuit’s rule contradicts the plain text of § 2244.	7
B. The Eighth Circuit’s rule leads to arbitrary results.	11
III. The Severity Of The Consequences To Petitioner And Many Others Similarly Situated—And The Disutility Of Their Sentences To Society—Underline The Urgency Of Granting Review.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6, 9, 12, 19
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007).....	8
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	10
<i>In re Chance</i> , 831 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Dimott v. United States</i> , 881 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 2018)	5, 9
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 745 F. App'x 658 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Levert v. United States</i> , No. 18-10620, 2019 WL 1306802, (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2019)	19

<i>McCleskey v. Zant,</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	8
<i>Morman v. United States,</i> No. 3:16-cv-483-WKW, 2018 WL 3552337 (M.D. Ala. July 24, 2018).....	18
<i>Mutee v. United States,</i> No. 17-15415, 2019 WL 1474653 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2019).....	10
<i>Potter v. United States,</i> 887 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	6
<i>Tyler v. Cain,</i> 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Boggan,</i> 550 F. App’x 731 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Cantrell,</i> 530 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Geozos,</i> 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Herrold,</i> 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Lane,</i> 909 F.2d 895 (6th Cir. 1990).....	14

<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 458 F. App'x 741 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Naylor,</i> 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Peppers,</i> 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	5, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Rentz,</i> 777 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Washington,</i> 890 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Wiese,</i> 896 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Wilson,</i> 249 F. Supp. 3d 305 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Winston,</i> 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017).....	5, 14
<i>United States v. Winterroth,</i> No. 17-40554, 2019 WL 151332 (5th Cir. Jan. 9, 2019)	18
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>In re Winship,</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	7, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	7, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2241	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244	8, 9, 10, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	8
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	7

Other Authorities

Brief in Opposition to Certiorari, <i>King</i> <i>v. United States</i> , No. 17-8280 (July 1, 2018).....	15
--	----

Bureau of Prisons, <i>Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration</i> (Apr. 30, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y4ga9bn8	17
Giovanni Mastrobuoni & David Rivers, <i>Criminal Discount Factors and Deterrence</i> (Feb. 7, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/yxgzo968	17
Letter from Darrell Walker, <i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 4:02-cr-161 (Nov. 18, 2010), Dkt. 173	17
Motion to Vacate, <i>Walker v. United States</i> , No. 4:16-cv-703 (W.D. Mo. June 27, 2016), Dkt. 1	8
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Levert v. United States</i> , No. 18-1276 (Apr. 8, 2019).....	20
Petition for Certiorari, <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , No. 18-420 (Oct. 2018)	16
Sentencing Memorandum, <i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 4:02-cr-161 (Aug. 8, 2005), Dkt. 152	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of Firearm</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y3j3tp2w (last visited Apr. 12, 2019).....	7
